

**PART 43—CONTRACT MODIFICATIONS****43.205 [Amended]**

106. In section 43.205(d)(2) and (e), the phrase “applicable small purchase limitation” is removed and “simplified acquisition threshold” is inserted in its place.

**PART 44—SUBCONTRACTING POLICIES AND PROCEDURES****44.201–2 and 44.204 [Amended]**

107. In sections 44.201–2(b) and 44.204(e), the phrase “small purchase limitation” is removed and “simplified acquisition threshold” is inserted in its place.

**PART 45—GOVERNMENT PROPERTY**

108. Section 45.106 is amended by revising paragraph (e) to read as follows:

**45.106 Government property clauses.**

\* \* \* \* \*

(e) When the cost of the item to be repaired does not exceed the simplified acquisition threshold in part 13, purchase orders for property repair need not include a Government property clause.

\* \* \* \* \*

**PART 46—QUALITY ASSURANCE****46.202–1 [Amended]**

109. In section 46.202–1(a), the phrase “under small purchases” is removed and “at or below the simplified acquisition threshold” is inserted in its place.

**46.301 [Amended]**

110. In section 46.301 in the introductory text the phrase “within the small purchase limitation” is removed and “at or below the simplified acquisition threshold” is inserted in its place.

**46.302 [Amended]**

111. In the first sentence of section 46.302, the phrase “small purchase limitation” is removed and “simplified acquisition threshold” is inserted in its place; and in the second sentence, the phrase “within the small purchase limitation” is removed and “at or below the simplified acquisition threshold” is inserted in its place.

**46.304 [Amended]**

112. In section 46.304, in the first sentence the phrase “small purchase limitation” is removed and “simplified acquisition threshold” is inserted in its place, and in the second sentence, the phrase “within the small purchase limitation” is removed and “at or below

the simplified acquisition threshold” is inserted in its place.

**46.307 [Amended]**

113. In section 46.307(a)(3), the phrase “small purchase limitation” is removed and “simplified acquisition threshold” is inserted in its place; and in paragraph (b) the phrase “within the small purchase limitation” is removed and “at or below the simplified acquisition threshold” is inserted in its place.

**46.312 [Amended]**

114. In the first sentence of section 46.312, the phrase “small purchase limitation” is removed and “simplified acquisition threshold” is inserted in its place; and in the second sentence the phrase “within small purchase limitation” is removed and “at or below the simplified acquisition threshold” is inserted in its place.

**46.316 [Amended]**

115. In section 46.316, the phrase “small purchase limitation” is removed and “simplified acquisition threshold” is inserted each time it appears.

**46.404 Government contract quality assurance for acquisitions at or below the simplified acquisition threshold.**

116. Section 46.404 is amended by revising the heading to read as set forth above; by removing the words “small purchases” in paragraphs (a) and (b)(1) and inserting “contracts at or below the simplified acquisition threshold” in their place.

117. Section 46.805 is amended in the heading of paragraph (a) and introductory text of paragraph (a) by removing “small purchase limitation in 13.000” and inserting “simplified acquisition threshold in part 13”; and by revising paragraph (b) to read as follows:

**46.805 Contract clauses.**

\* \* \* \* \*

(b) *Acquisitions at or below the simplified acquisition threshold in part 13.* The clauses prescribed by paragraph (a) of this section are not required for contracts at or below the simplified acquisition threshold in part 13. However, in response to a contractor's specific request, the contracting officer may insert the clauses prescribed in paragraph (a)(1) or (a)(4) of this section in a contract at or below the simplified acquisition threshold in part 13 and may obtain any price reduction that is appropriate.

**PART 47—TRANSPORTATION**

118. Section 47.104–4(a)(2) is amended by removing the phrase “small

purchases under” and inserting “contracts at or below the simplified acquisition threshold in” in its place; and revising paragraph (b) to read as follows:

**47.104–4 Contract clauses.**

\* \* \* \* \*

(b) The contracting officer may insert the clause at 52.247–1, Commercial Bill of Lading Notations, in solicitations and contracts made at or below the simplified acquisition threshold in part 13 when it is contemplated that the delivery terms will be f.o.b. origin.

**47.200 [Amended]**

119. In 47.200(b)(4), remove the phrase “Small purchases under” and insert “Contracts at or below the simplified acquisition threshold in” in its place.

**47.205 [Amended]**

120. In section 47.205(b), remove the phrase “small purchase limitation under the small purchase procedures in part 13” and insert “simplified acquisition threshold at 13.101” in its place.

**47.305–16 [Amended]**

121. In the first sentence of 47.305–16(b)(1), remove the phrase “awarded under the small purchase procedures of” and insert “at or below the simplified acquisition threshold in” in its place.

122. Section 47.405 is amended by revising the last sentence to read as follows:

**47.405 Contract clause.**

\* \* \* This clause does not apply to contracts awarded using the simplified acquisition procedures in part 13.

123. Section 47.504(d) is revised to read as follows:

**47.504 Exceptions.**

\* \* \* \* \*

(d) Contracts awarded using the simplified acquisition procedures in part 13.

**PART 49—TERMINATION OF CONTRACTS****49.504 [Amended]**

124. In section 49.504 at paragraphs (a) (1), (b) and (c)(1), in the first sentence remove the phrase “small purchase limitation” and insert “simplified acquisition threshold” in its place; and in the second sentence, remove the phrase “not expected to exceed the small purchase limitation” and insert “at or below the simplified acquisition threshold,” in its place.